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 كلمة شكر 
 

 نشكر الله سبحانه ونحمده حمدًا كثيرا على ما أنعم به علينا من نعم. 
الشكر إلى والدي على كل ما قدماه لي طيلة مشواري  ونتقدم بجزيل 

 الدراسي. 
بالشكر والعرفان لأستاذي المشرف   أتقدمأن ولا ينبغي في هذا المقام 

بوطاجين عادل الذي لم يبخل علينا بنصائحه وإرشاداته التي مكنتنا من  
كما لا أنسى أن أشكر الاستاذ الكريم كعبار جمال  إنجاز هذا البحث  

المحترم بوعموشة نعيم على كل المعلومات والنصائح التي قدمها والأستاذ 
 لي أثناء مشواري الدراسي. 

    كما أشكر لجنة المناقشة وكل أساتذة قسم العلوم الاجتماعية



 
  



− 

− 



This study aimed to know the attitudes of secondary education teachers 

towards the role of the school guidance counselor, as well as to determine the 

differences between them according to the study variables represented by 

gender. 

A questionnaire that includes 21 phrases and we relied on a five-point 

Likert scale to measure the attitudes of secondary education teachers towards the 

role of the school guidance counselor. We also conducted an open interview 

with secondary education teachers (10 teachers) 

We also relied on the descriptive approach in the process of collecting and 

analyzing information. The results of the study concluded that: 

• Attitudes of secondary education teachers take a positive approach 

towards the role of school guidance counselor. 

• The attitudes of secondary education teachers towards the role of the 

school guidance counselor do not differ according to the gender of the 

teachers. 

Keywords: 
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Descriptives 

 

Statistiques descriptives 
 N Minimum Maximum Moyenne Ecart type 

n_questionnaire 102 1,00 102,00 51,5000 29,58885 

N valide (liste) 102     

 

Statistiques 

attitude   

N Valide 102 

Manquant 0 

Moyenne 3,4758 

 

 

attitude 

 Fréquence Pourcentage 

Pourcentage 

valide 

Pourcentage 

cumulé 

Valide 1,62 1 1,0 1,0 1,0 

2,00 1 1,0 1,0 2,0 

2,24 1 1,0 1,0 2,9 

2,38 1 1,0 1,0 3,9 

2,67 2 2,0 2,0 5,9 

2,68 1 1,0 1,0 6,9 

2,86 3 2,9 2,9 9,8 

2,90 1 1,0 1,0 10,8 

2,90 1 1,0 1,0 11,8 

2,95 1 1,0 1,0 12,7 

3,00 2 2,0 2,0 14,7 

3,05 5 4,9 4,9 19,6 

3,10 2 2,0 2,0 21,6 

3,14 4 3,9 3,9 25,5 

3,19 1 1,0 1,0 26,5 

3,24 4 3,9 3,9 30,4 

3,29 7 6,9 6,9 37,3 

3,30 1 1,0 1,0 38,2 

3,33 2 2,0 2,0 40,2 

3,37 1 1,0 1,0 41,2 

3,38 2 2,0 2,0 43,1 



3,43 1 1,0 1,0 44,1 

3,48 5 4,9 4,9 49,0 

3,57 8 7,8 7,8 56,9 

3,60 1 1,0 1,0 57,8 

3,62 5 4,9 4,9 62,7 

3,67 4 3,9 3,9 66,7 

3,70 1 1,0 1,0 67,6 

3,71 3 2,9 2,9 70,6 

3,75 2 2,0 2,0 72,5 

3,76 3 2,9 2,9 75,5 

3,81 1 1,0 1,0 76,5 

3,86 2 2,0 2,0 78,4 

3,90 1 1,0 1,0 79,4 

3,95 1 1,0 1,0 80,4 

3,95 3 2,9 2,9 83,3 

4,00 2 2,0 2,0 85,3 

4,05 3 2,9 2,9 88,2 

4,05 1 1,0 1,0 89,2 

4,10 2 2,0 2,0 91,2 

4,14 2 2,0 2,0 93,1 

4,19 2 2,0 2,0 95,1 

4,24 1 1,0 1,0 96,1 

4,29 1 1,0 1,0 97,1 

4,38 1 1,0 1,0 98,0 

4,52 1 1,0 1,0 99,0 

4,62 1 1,0 1,0 100,0 

Total 102 100,0 100,0  

 



 
Test T 

 

Statistiques de groupe 

 

sexe N Moyenne Ecart type 

Moyenne erreur 

standard 

attitude 10746, 57869, 3,4975 29 ذكر 

 05719, 48861, 3,4671 73 أنثى

 

Test des échantillons indépendants 

 

Test de Levene sur l'égalité des 

variances Test t pour égalité des moyennes 

F Sig. t ddl 

Sig. 

(bilatéral) 

Différence 

moyenne 

Différence 

erreur 

standard 

Intervalle de confiance de la différence 

à 95 % 

Inférieur Supérieur 

attitude Hypothèse de variances 

égales 

,579 ,449 ,269 100 ,789 ,03041 ,11314 -,19405 ,25487 

Hypothèse de variances 

inégales 
  

,250 44,711 ,804 , 03041 ,12173 -,21481 ,27563 

 



 


